

NO. 70126-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

DAVID MONK, individually and on behalf of the WHITE RIVER FEED  
COMPANY, a Washington corporation,

Appellants.

v.

RICHARD PIERSON and JOAN ASKEY, individually and as the marital  
community comprised thereof; KINGMAN PEABODY PIERSON &  
FITZHARRIS, P.S., a Washington corporation, n/k/a KINGMAN,  
RINGER & HORNE, INC., P.S., and WILLIAMS & WILLIAMS, P.S.C.,  
a Washington professional service corporation,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT

---

Sam B. Franklin, WSBA No. 1903  
Pamela J. DeVet, WSBA No. 32882  
Of Attorneys for Respondent/Cross  
Appellant Pierson, Askey and Williams &  
Williams, PSC

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.  
1800 One Convention Place  
701 Pike Street  
Seattle, WA 98101-3929  
(206) 624-7990

2011 APR 30 PM 12:11  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. In 2004, Pierson’s representation of Monk ended after the superior court ruled he could not recover attorney fees. ....	3
B. Monk retained new counsel to pursue an appeal of the superior court’s ruling denying attorney fees. ....	5
C. In 2004, Monk learned from appellate counsel that Pierson’s alleged advice about recovery of expenses was incorrect. ....	5
D. Pierson ceased representing Monk during Monk’s appeal of the superior court’s ruling on attorneys’ fees. ....	6
E. Monk understood at the time of the Court of Appeals’ ruling that he could not recover all fees and costs as he alleged Pierson had always advised him. ....	7
F. Monk considered himself adverse to Pierson long before the award of fees and costs was calculated.....	7
G. Appellate counsel represented Monk in his request for fees and costs on remand to the superior court. ....	8
H. Monk already litigated the claims and issues he raises in this case in a 2008 attorney Lien Action. ....	9
I. Monk waited seven years after the end of Pierson’s representation and six years after he knew the facts underlying his allegations against Pierson before suing both his attorneys for malpractice.....	12
1. Monk first sued Driessen, alleging her failure to assert counterclaims barred him from suing Pierson. ....	12
2. Monk sued Pierson after Driessen won summary judgment. ....	13
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
V. ARGUMENT.....	16

A.	This court reviews the superior court’s summary judgment orders de novo. ....	16
B.	Monk discovered the facts which gave rise to his alleged cause of action against Pierson soon after Monk retained appellate counsel in 2004, at which time the statute of limitations began to run. ....	17
1.	Monk discovered all the facts necessary for the claim to accrue very soon after the end of the March 2004 trial. ....	19
a.	Monk knew he had lost on almost every claim on summary judgment or at trial.....	20
b.	Monk knew Pierson’s alleged statements about recovering fees and costs were incorrect when he retained new counsel. ....	20
c.	Monk knew he could not recover all expenses and that dismissal of his substantial impairment claim was proper when the Court of Appeals ruled on the <i>Monk v. Cities</i> appeal.....	22
d.	Monk demonstrated he was adverse to Pierson with regard to disagreements about the representation in 2006.....	23
2.	The cause of action accrued before Monk discovered the extent of his claimed damages.....	25
C.	The attorney-client relationship terminated in 2004, and the continuous representation rule does not apply. ....	28
1.	Monk did not have a reasonable subjective belief that Pierson was still his attorney after 2004.....	30
2.	Pierson was not required to withdraw formally for the attorney-client relationship to end. ....	32
D.	Collateral estoppel bars Monk’s claims against Pierson. ..	33
1.	The identical issues were decided in the Lien Action. ....	35
2.	Application of the doctrine here will not work an injustice.....	36

3.	The Lien Action resulted in a final judgment on the merits. ....	40
4.	Monk was a party to the Lien Action. ....	40
E.	Res judicata bars Monk’s claims against Pierson.....	40
1.	The Lien Action resulted in a judgment on the merits. ....	42
2.	There was an identity of persons and parties and of quality of persons.....	42
3.	There was an identity of cause of action. ....	43
4.	There was an identity of subject matter.....	44
F.	Rule 13 bars Monk’s claims against Pierson.....	45
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Table of Cases

#### Cases

<i>Bohn v. Cody</i> , 119 Wn. 2d 357, 832 P.2d 71, 75 (1992).....	29, 32
<i>Brazil v. City of Auburn</i> , 93 Wn.2d 484, 610 P.2d 909 (1980) .....	21, 22
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wn. App. 285, 143 P.3d 630 (2006) .....	18
<i>Cawdrey v. Hanson Baker Ludlow Drumheller, P.S.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 810, 120 P.3d 605 (2005) .....	17, 18, 19, 28
<i>Fox v. Pollack</i> , 181 Cal.App.3d 954, 226 Cal.Rptr. 532 (1986) .....	29
<i>G.W. Const. Corp. v. Professional Service Ind., Inc.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 360, 853 P.2d 484 (1993) .....	18
<i>Hoffstatter v. City of Seattle</i> , 105 Wn. App. 596, 20 P.3d 1003 (2001)....	17
<i>Huff v. Roach</i> , 125 Wn. App. 724, 106 P.3d 268 (2005).....	25, 26
<i>In re McGlothlen</i> , 99 Wn.2d 515, 663 P.2d 1330 (1983).....	29
<i>In re Petrie</i> , 154 Ariz. 295, 742 P.2d 796, 800-801 (1987) .....	29
<i>Janicki Logging &amp; Const. Co., Inc. v. Schwabe, Williamson &amp; Wyatt, P.C.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 655, 37 P.3d 309 (2001) .....	20, 25, 26, 28
<i>King County v. Seawest Investment Assocs.</i> , 141 Wn. App. 304, 170 P.2d 53 (2007) .....	9, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 47
<i>Krikava v. Webber</i> , 43 Wn. App. 217, 716 P.2d 916 (1986).....	46
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027, <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 814, 110 S.Ct. 61, 107 L.Ed.2d 29 (1989).....	17
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus. Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 443, 98 P.3d 116 (2004), <i>aff'm in part, reversed in part on other grounds</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006) .....	17
<i>Moritzky v. Heberlein</i> , 40 Wn. App. 181, 697 P.2d 1023 (1985).....	46
<i>Murphey v. Grass</i> , 164 Wn. App. 584, 267 P.3d 376 (2011).....	26, 27
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998) .....	33, 34
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn. App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000).....	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Richardson v. Denend</i> , 59 Wn. App. 92, 795 P.2d 1192 (1990) .....	20, 23, 25, 27
<i>Robinson v. Hamed</i> , 62 Wn. App. 92, 813 P.2d 171 (1991) .....	35, 36
<i>Schoeman v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 855, 726 P.2d 1 (1986) .....	40, 45, 46

<i>State ex rel Angeles Brewing &amp; Malting Co. v. King County Super. Court</i> , 89 Wash. 342, 154 P. 603 (1916).....	37
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Avery</i> , 114 Wn. App. 299, 57 P.3d 300 (2002) .....	33
<i>Streifel v. Hansch</i> , 40 Wn. App. 233, 698 P.2d 570 (1985) .....	18, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 8.25.075(3) .....	5, 6, 7, 22
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
CR 11 .....	21, 29
CR 13(a) .....	1, 12, 13, 45, 48
<b>Other Authority</b>	
1 R. Mallen & J. Smith § 8.2 n. 12 .....	29
1 R. Mallen & J. Smith § 11.2 n. 18 .....	29
7 Am.Jur.2d Attorneys at Law § 118 (1980) .....	29
